

No. 20-639

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE SISOLAK, GOVERNOR OF NEVADA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. The Court should also grant review to clarify lower court confusion and clearly hold that <i>Jacobson</i> does not apply to free exercise challenges of COVID-19 restrictions.	3
A. Situating <i>Jacobson</i> in its historical context.....	4
1. The case itself.....	4
2. Courts should read <i>Jacobson</i> as it was understood in 1905—not through a modern lens.	7
B. <i>Jacobson</i> and the COVID-19 Pandemic.	8
1. During the pandemic, courts have usually misread <i>Jacobson</i>	8
2. Some jurists have accurately stated <i>Jacobson</i> ’s modern role.....	10
II. This Court Should Grant Review to Decide that a Claimed Emergency Does Not Suspend the Constitution.....	14
III. Review Should Be Granted to Decide that the Level of Deference Granted at the Beginning of a Claimed Emergency Diminishes with the Passage of Time	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>4 Aces Enterprises, LLC v. Edwards</i> , No. CV 20-2150, 2020 WL 4747660 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 2020).....	9
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	18
<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	1
<i>Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 2020 WL 2791797 (D. Me. May 29, 2020).....	9
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2603 (2020).....	11, 17
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , No. 19A1070, 2020 WL 4251360 (U.S. July 24, 2020).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , No. 20-CV- 02710 (TNM), 2020 WL 5995126 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020)	5, 8, 13
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , No. 20 C 50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020)	9

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	18
<i>County of Butler v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:20-CV-677, 2020 WL 5510690 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2020).....	12
<i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02362- DDD-NRN, 2020 WL 6128994 (Oct. 16, 2020)	13, 14
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	passim
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	1
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , No. 2:20CV204, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020).....	9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	19
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	3

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	14
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 10
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	8
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , -- S.Ct. --, 2020 WL 6948354 (2020)	9, 14, 17, 18
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	9
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 12
<i>Savage v. Mills</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00165-LEW, 2020 WL 4572314 (D. Me. Aug. 7, 2020)	13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8
Other Authorities	
Blackman, Josh, <i>What Rights are “Essential”? The 1st, 2nd, and 14th Amendments in the Time of Pandemic</i> , Social Science Research Network (Oct. 9, 2020).....	8
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Usual Weekly Earnings of Wage and Salary Workers Third Quarter 2020</i> , U.S. Department of Labor (Oct. 16, 2020)	4
Census of Manufactures: 1905.....	4

Madison, J., <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	15, 16
Penn, William, <i>The Great Case for Liberty of Conscience</i> (1670) in WILLIAM PENN, THE POLITICAL WRITINGS OF WILLIAM PENN	16
Wiley, Lindsay F. & Vladeck, Stephen I., <i>Coronavirus, Civil Liberties, and the Courts: The Case Against “Suspending” Judicial Review</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. F. 179 (2020)	7
